As consideration for City’s approval and performance of its obligations set forth in this 

Agreement, Property Owner shall pay to City a fee that shall be in addition to any other fee or 

charge to which the Property and the Project would otherwise be subject to (herein, the “Public 

Benefit Fee”) in the total sum of One Million Six Hundred Twenty Eight Thousand and Four 

Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($1,628,400.00) which shall be due and payable prior to the issuance 

of the first building permit for the Project.  

The City has not designated a specific project or purpose for the Public Benefit Fee.  Owner 

acknowledges by its approval and execution of this Agreement that it is voluntarily agreeing to

[...]

In addition to the Public Benefit Fee, the direct and indirect benefits 

City expects to receive pursuant to this Development Agreement are as follows: 

3.2.1 Park In-Lieu Fee. The Property Owner shall pay a park land dedication in-lieu fee pursuant 

to the City General Plan Land Use Policy 6.15.13 in the amount of Five Hundred Thirteen 

Thousand Three Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($513,300.00), for the purpose of acquisition and 

improvement of other properties as parklands to serve the Airport Area. The fee shall be due and 

payable prior to the issuance of the first building permit for the Project.  

3.2.2 Public Safety Fee. The Property Owner shall pay a public safety fee in the amount of One 

Hundred Forty-One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($141,600) to be used, at the City’s 

discretion, to fund the cost of staffing, services, and equipment necessary for fire related public 

safety purposes. The fee shall be due and payable prior to the issuance of the first building permit 

for the Project.